

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO.

Plaintiff/Appellant,

R.J., a Minor, by his Guardian Ad Litem,
PENNYANNE SIMONS-JACKSON

vs.

Defendants/Respondents,

ALEX R. BROWN-ESKENGREN; JAKE
JOSEPH JACOBSON; N.D., ANTHONY
VELTRI; RICHARD VELTRI; LISA
VELTRI; RAY BROWN; NICHOLAS
DINAPOLI; and JESSICA DINAPOLI

On Appeal From Interlocutory Order entered
in the Superior Court, Law Division,
Monmouth County

Sat Below:

Honorable Linda Grasso Jones, J.S.C.
Monmouth County Superior Court
Docket No. MON-L-001952-22

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
DEFENDANT, ALEX BROWN-ESKENGREN**

HOAGLAND, LONGO, MORAN,
DUNST & DOUKAS, LLP
*Attorneys for Defendant, Alex Brown-Eskengren
and Raymond Brown*
40 Paterson Street, P.O. Box 480
New Brunswick, NJ 08903
(732) 545-4717

FRANK J. CARUSO, ESQ. (ID# 24322003)
fcaruso@hoaglandlongo.com
Of Counsel and On the Brief

Date submitted: August 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE
TO APPEAL IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE AND
TO CORRECT CLEAR LEGAL ERROR (Not raised below)..... 7

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT GRANTED
PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL’S ORAL MOTION THAT
DEFENDANT ALEX BROWN-ESKENGREN COULD BE
QUESTIONED REGARDING HIS CRIMINAL GUILTY PLEA
AND CORRESPONDING FACTUAL ALLOCUTION PURSUANT
TO *STATE V. LAVRIK* (2T22-1 to 2T29-25; Da444-Da447) 13

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Transcript of Motion to Enforce Litigant's Rights and Cross motion to
Stay Proceedings 2T22-1 to 2T29-25

Order dated July 19, 2024, granting in part and denying in part
plaintiff’s Motion to Enforce Litigant’s Rights
against Alex Brown-Eskengren Da444

Order dated July 19, 2024, memorializing the court’s oral decision of
May 13, 2023 and denying defendant Alex Brown-Eskengren’s cross-
motion for a stay Da446

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brady v. United States,
397 U.S. 742, 90 S. Ct. 1463, 25 L. Ed. 2d 747 (1970) 11

Brundage v. Estate of Carambio, 195 N.J. 575 (2008)..... 7, 8

Byrd v. Manning,
253 N.J. Super. 307, 601 A.2d 770 (App. Div. 1992)..... 15

Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.,
337 U.S. 541, 69 S. Ct. 1221, 93 L.Ed. 1536 (1949) 9

Eaton v. Eaton, 119 N.J. 628, 575 A.2d 858 (1990)..... 14

Fid. Union Bank v. Hyman,
214 N.J. Super. 177, 518 A.2d 764 (App. Div. 1986)..... 8

Hamilton v. Letellier Constr. Co.,
156 N.J. Super. 336, 383 A.2d 1168 (App. Div. 1978)..... 8

in Re Guardianship of Gotson, 72 N.J. 112 (1976) 9

In re Pennsylvania R.R., 20 N.J. 398 (1956) 9

Klimowich v. Klimowich,
86 N.J. Super. 449, 207 A.2d 200 (App. Div. 1965)..... 8

Maida v. Kuskin, 221 N.J. 112, 110 A.3d 867 (2015)..... 14

North Carolina v. Alford,
400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1970) 11

Romano v. Maglio, 41 N.J. Super. 561, 125 A.2d 523 (App. Div.),
denied, 22 N.J. 574, 126 A.2d 910 (1956), cert. denied,
353 U.S. 923, 77 S. Ct. 682, 1 L. Ed. 2d 720 (1957) 7, 8

State v. Bell, 217 N.J. 336 (2014) 11

<u>State v. Boone</u> , 66 N.J. 38 (1974)	11
<u>State v. Faunce</u> , 244 N.J. Super. 499, 582 A.2d 1268 (App. Div. 1990)	14
<u>State v. Haulaway, Inc.</u> , 257 N.J. Super. 506, 608 A.2d 964 (App. Div. 1992)	15
<u>State v. Humphrey</u> , 183 N.J. Super. 580 (Law Div. 1982) <u>aff'd</u> , 209 N.J. Super. 152 (App. Div. 1986)	11
<u>State v. LaResca</u> , 267 N.J. Super. 411 (App. Div. 1993)	11, 14
<u>State v. Lavrik</u> , 472 N.J. Super. 192 (App. Div. 2022)	1, 4-6, 9, 10, 13, 16-19
<u>State v. McIntyre-Caulfield</u> , 455 N.J. Super. 1, 187 A.3d 171 (App. Div. 2018)	15
<u>State v. Reldan</u> , 100 N.J. 187 (1985)	7
<u>Township of Chester v. Panicucci</u> , 62 N.J. 94 (1973)	9
<u>Whippany Paper Bd. Co. v. Alfano</u> , 176 N.J. Super. 363, 423 A.2d 648 (App. Div. 1980)	15
Statutes	
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:12-1(b)7</u>	9, 16
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:43-12(g)(3)</u>	13
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:43-13(b)</u>	13
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:44-6(b)</u>	14
<u>N.J.S.A. 52:4B-36</u>	14

Rules

N.J. Rule of Evidence 410(a) 17

Rule 2:2-4 7

Rule 3:28-7(b) 14

Rule 3:9-2 14

Rule 4:10-2.....5, 18, 19
